कार्मिक शाखा/Personnel Branch बीएसएनएल निगम कार्या./BSNL Corporate Office चौथा तल, भारत संचार भवन 4<sup>th</sup> Floor, Bharat Sanchar Bhawan, जनपथ, नई दिल्ली-10001/Janpath ,New Delhi-110001.



## भारत संचार निगम लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम) BHARAT SANCHAR NIGAM LIMITED (A Govt..Of India Enterprise)

Dated 28.03.2022

No. BSNLCO-PERS/15(11)/1/2022-PERS1

То

All the CGMs, Territorial & Non-Territorial Circles, BSNL.

> Sub.: Adherence to instructions issued by BSNLCO regarding Look After Arrangement in the grades of AGM and DGM of Telecom Operations Stream.

Sir,

The undersigned is directed to refer to BSNL CO office letter No.BSNLCO-PERS/15(11)/1/2022-PERS1 dated 20.01.2022 vide which Circlewise distribution of AGMs and DGMs posts for assigning Look After Arrangement in these grades was conveyed. The instructions clearly prescribe that the Circles will restrict the posting of AGMs(T) and DGMs(T) for the purpose of Look After Arrangement within the ceiling of posts as per Annexure to the above cited letter dated 20.01.2022.

It has been observed that certain Circles are not following these instructions in true spirit.

In view of the foregoing, all the Circles are requested to ensure adherence to the above referred instructions of BSNL CO while assigning Look After Arrangement to AGM(T) and DGM(T) in their respective Circles.

This issues with the approval of Competent Authority.

(G.P. Vishnoi) Dy. GM (Pers. DPC-SM)

Copy to:

- 1. PPS to CMD BSNL.
- 2. PPS to all functional Directors of BSNL Board.
- 3. CVO BSNL.
- 4. PGM(Pers.)/Sr. GM (Estt.)
- 5. All the CGMs/PGMs/Sr. GMs/GMs, BSNL Corporate Office.